

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
IN AND FOR THE FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

The Spartan Associates, Inc. a )  
California Corporation )  
Plaintiff ) Court of Appeal No. G055075  
)  
vs. )  
) ( Superior Court No. 30-2015-00805807)  
)  
Gary Humphreys, an individual; )  
Karen Humphreys, an individual; )  
Defendants/Cross-Complainants )  
and Respondents )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
Adam Bereki, an individual, et al )  
Cross-Defendant and Appellant, )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**RESPONDENT' S BRIEF**

Appeal from a Judgment of the  
Orange County Superior Court  
Honorable David Chaffee, Judge

WILLIAM G. BISSELL  
State Bar #93527  
14 Corporate Plaza Drive, Suite 120  
Newport Beach, CA 92660  
Telephone: (949) 719-1159  
Attorney for Defendants/Cross-Complainants  
/Respondents  
GARY HUMPHREYS and  
KAREN HUMPHREYS

## CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	Pg. 2
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	Pg. 4
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b> .....	Pg. 6
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	Pg.7
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	Pg. 9
<b>III. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</b> .....	Pg.13
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	Pg.13
<b>1. No False or Misleading Statement was Made to the Trial Court</b> .....	Pg.13
<b>A. New Issues Will Generally Not be Considered</b> .....	Pg.13
<b>B. The Standard of Review</b> .....	Pg.14
<b>C. The Record Proves Appellant’s Argument to be False</b> .....	Pg.14
<b>2. The Trial Court’s Application of Business &amp; Professions Code §7031 to the Facts of this Case was Correct</b> .....	Pg.15
<b>A. Appellant has Waived His Right to Attack the Judgment on Constitutional Grounds</b> .....	Pg.15
<b>B. The Standard of Review</b> .....	Pg.16
<b>C. Business &amp; Professions Code §7031 (b) is an Appropriate and Valid Exercise of the State’s Police Powers</b> .....	Pg.17
<b>D. The Elements of the Action</b> .....	Pg.19

<b>E. Evidence Supporting Judgment.....</b>	<b>Pg.19</b>
<b>1. Appellant was Acting in the Capacity of a Contractor in Both Contracting to Perform and in Performing the Work on the Respondent's Condominium Unit.....</b>	<b>Pg.19</b>
<b>2. Appellant was Unlicensed Both at the Time he Contracted with the Respondents and at the Time he Performed Work Under that Contract.....</b>	<b>Pg.22</b>
<b>3. Compensation was Paid to Appellant by the Respondents.....</b>	<b>Pg.22</b>
<b>3. Appellant has Failed to Perfect Rights to Appeal Matters Occurring Post Judgment.....</b>	<b>Pg.24</b>
<b>4. The Trial Court had Both the Requisite Subject Matter and Personal Jurisdiction to Render Judgment in this Matter.....</b>	<b>Pg.24</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>Pg.26</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**I. UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend X.....Pg.17

**II. CALIFORNIA STATE CONSTITUTION**

Ca. Const. Art. VI Sec. 10.....Pg.24

**III. STATUTES:**

**California Business & Professions Code**

Bus. & Prof. Code §7025 (b).....Pg.19

Bus. & Prof. Code §7026 .....Pg.19, 20

Business & Professions Code §7028.5.....Pg. 22

Bus. & Prof. Code §7031.....Pg.15, 16, 17, 18  
19, 20

**California Code of Civil Procedure**

Code of Civil Procedure §410.50..... Pg.25

Code of Civil Procedure §904.1..... Pg.13

**California Rules of Court**

CRC-8.100 (a), (2) .....Pg.24

**IV. CASE AUTHORITY:**

**Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis**  
(1987) 480 U.S. 470, 504.....Pg.17

**DeTomaso v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.**  
(1987) 43 Cal. 3d 517, 520 fn-1.....Pg.24

**Hydrotech Systems, Ltd. v. Oasis Waterpark,**  
(1991) 52 Cal. 3d 988, 995.....Pg.17

**Nestle v. City of Santa Monica** (1972) 6 Cal. 3d 920, 925.....Pg.14, 17

**People v. Harrison** (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 1211, 1229.....Pg.17

**Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization**  
(1997) 15 Cal. 4th 866, 878.....Pg.17

**Alatraste v. Cesar's Exterior Designs, Inc.**  
(2010, 4th Dist) 183 Cal App 4th 656, 665-666..... Pg.18, 23

**Bermudez v. Ciolek** (2015) 237 Cal. App. 4th 1311.....Pg.13, 17

**Bikkina v. Mahadevan** (2015) 241 Cal. App. 4th 70.....Pg.13, 16

**Needelman v. DeWolf Realty Co., Inc.**  
(2015) 239 Cal. App. 4th 750, 763.....Pg.16

**Pfeiffer v. Ash** (Cal. App. 1949), 92 Cal. App. 2d 102.....Pg.25

**Richardson v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County**  
(Cal. App. 1934), 138 Cal. App. 389,391.....Pg.25

**Strasberg v. Odessey Group, Inc.**  
(1996) 51 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 906, 920.....Pg.13

**White v. Cridlebaugh** (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 506, 517.....Pg.23
